14 LC 25 6378

Senate Resolution 1156

By: Senator Hill of the 4th

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the memory of Fred Doberson and expressing regret at his passing; and for other

- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, news of the passing of Fred Doberson is received with deep regret by this body;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, the life led by this distinguished gentleman rendered his name dear to the hearts
- 6 of his family, friends, and fellow citizens alike; and
- 7 WHEREAS, he was born November 13, 1924, and resided in Guyton, Georgia; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he contributed greatly to the civic and religious affairs of his community,
- 9 including serving as alternate in the city planning and zoning board; serving as grand
- 10 marshal of the annual city Christmas parade and festival; working with the City of Guyton,
- 11 the Effingham County Health Department and Recreation Department, and the Pilgrim
- 12 Missionary Baptist Association to construct the popular Pilgrim Walking Trail for
- 13 cardiovascular health improvements; obtaining a grant to restore and upgrade the Highland
- 14 Park playground; successfully raising funds to benefit Veteran's Park; and through numerous
- 15 other gifts of his time and many talents; and

16

- 17 WHEREAS, while in life he commanded the esteem of his fellow Georgians, in his death we
- mingle our sympathies with the grief of his family, friends, and fellow citizens.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 honor the memory of Fred Doberson and express their regret at his passing.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Fred Doberson.